
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 13
TH

  NOVEMBER 2014 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 

Cabinet Board held on 9th September, 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

To receive the Report of The Head of Engineering and Transport 

 

4.  Christmas Car Parking 2014  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

5.  Delegation of Power - Section 291 of the Highways Act 1980   

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 

6.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 

7.  Revocation and Proposal of Traffic Orders - Bridge Street and Quay Road, 

Neath  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 

8.  Traffic Order - Alltwen Hill, Neath  (Pages 33 - 40) 

 

9.  Traffic Order - Pembroke Terrace and Water Street, Port Talbot   

(Pages 41 - 48) 

 

10.  Award to Civil Enforcement Officer  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 



 

 

11.  Port Talbot Parkway Railway Station - Community Award   

(Pages 51 - 52) 

 

12.  Urgency Action 1265 - Glynteg House  (Pages 53 - 54) 

 

Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 

13.  Alleged Public Bridleway, Glyncorrwg  (Pages 55 - 66) 

 

14.  Alleged Public Footpaths, Glynneath  (Pages 67 - 90) 

 

15.  Application to Delete Footpath 23, Blaenhondden  (Pages 91 - 136) 

 

To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15 (Page 137) 

 

16.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended)   

 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday, 6
th

 November 2014 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 9
TH

 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

D.Griffiths, R.George, Mrs.A.Manchipp, A.Lewis, Ms.V.Seller, V.Thomas  

and Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 11TH JULY, 2014  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. CORPORATE COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Comments, Compliments and Complaints monitoring report, be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

4. ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, 

QUARTER 1 OF 2014/2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Environment and Highways Performance Indicators for Quarter 1 

2014/15 monitoring report, be noted. 

 

 

5. LAND AT LOWER BRYNAMMAN - ORDER OF EXCHANGE 

(COMMON LAND)  

 

Decision: 

 

That the application to amend the Register of Common Land, as detailed within 

the circulated report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To record correctly the status of the two parcels of land. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

6. PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME ORDER AT 

FFORDD AMAZON, CRYMLYN BURROWS  

 

Decision: 

 

That having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening, approval 

be given for the proposed measures to be advertised, as indicated on the attached 

plan (Appendix A to the circulated report) and, subject to there being no 

objections, the Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time Order at Ffordd Amazon, 

Crymlyn Burrows, be implemented.  

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of road safety. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

Page 2



 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

7. PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 

UNLOADING AT ANY TIME ORDER COMMERCIAL ROAD, 

RESOLVEN  

 

Members noted the correct Plan, as tabled at the meeting. 

 

Decision: 

 

That having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening:-  

 

a. The objection be overruled and the objector informed accordingly; 

b. The objector be advised that there was an Individual Disabled Parking 

Place scheme available; 

c. The Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any Time Order on 

Commercial Road, Resolven, be implemented as previously advertised.  

Reason for Decision: 

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

8. INDIVIDUAL DISABLED PARKING PLACE AT 6 HAFOD STREET, 

PORT TALBOT  

 

The Head of Engineering and Transport made a verbal amendment at the 

meeting to the recomendation, to include the following text (in italics).  

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment Screening, the 

objections be overruled, the Individual Disabled Parking Place at 6 Hafod 

Street, Port Talbot be implemented as advertised and the objectors informed 

accordingly. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The applicant has provided evidence to support their children’s disabilities and 

that by providing a bay directly outside of their property it should not impact on
[...]
REPORTS  

 

Decisions: 

1. That the contents of the 2014 Air Quality Progress Report and 2014 

Detailed Assessment Report, be noted; 

2. That both reports be made available to the public and other stakeholders 

via the Authority’s website and a copy sent to the Welsh Government for 

information. 

Reason for Decisions: 

To provide information about air quality in accordance with legislative 

requirements. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

14. CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 2014  

 

Decision: 

 

That the 12 week consultation process for the Contaminated Land Strategy 

2014, as detailed within the circulated report, be approved, and the findings used 

to produce a Revised Contaminated Land Strategy for implementation within the 

Authority. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

A change in Welsh Government’s Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance and 

recent financial constraints has led to the need to revise the Authority’s current 

Contaminated Land Strategy to make it fit for the future. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

15. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Environment and Highways Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme, 

as circulated at the meeting, be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORT 

– D.W. GRIFFITHS 

 

13
TH

 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

SECTION A– MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NEATH NORTH DIVISION 

 PORT TALBOT 

 PONTARDAWE  

 

 

CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING  

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To seek Members’ approval for free Christmas 2014 car parking arrangements 

in Neath, Port Talbot, and Pontardawe town centres. 

 

Background 

 

Last year the Authority granted limited free parking for one week prior to 

Christmas. 

 

It was agreed last year that the Council offer free car parking in Short Stay Car 

Parks only from 10.30 am onwards from Saturday 14
th
 December 2013 to 

Tuesday, 24
th

 December 2013 inclusive (it should be noted that parking charges 

still applied between 8.00am and 10.30am).   

 

Parking charges were applied all day in the Long Stay Car Parks at Milland 

Road Neath, Station Road Port Talbot and the By Pass Car Park Pontardawe 

(Long Stay section) over this period.  

 

However this year it is proposed to offer free car parking in all the authorities 

pay and display car parks as well as the pay on exit car park at Milland Road 

from Saturday 13
th

 December 2014 to Wednesday 24
th

 December inclusive.   

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in discharging 

its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After completing 

the assessment it has been determined that this function does not 

require an Equality Impact Assessment. 

 

Financial Implications  

 

Last year there was a loss of income of circa £15,000 income for the whole of 

Neath and Port Talbot CBC car parks.   

Lost car park income has to be absorbed by the consolidated parking 

management account. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

No consultation is required under the constitution. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

A period of free parking is likely to attract increased numbers of Christmas 

shoppers thereby improving business turnover for traders. 

 

Recommendation  
 

It is recommended having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment 

screening, that free parking is implemented in Neath, Port Talbot and 

Pontardawe Pay and Display Car Parks and pay on exit car park for dates 

specified above. 

 

 

Reasons For Proposed Decision 

 

To encourage trading during the Christmas period. 

  

List of Background Papers 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  

 

Appen
[...]
ner in the first 

instance, however there are many areas of land within the Authority which are 

not registered with the Land Registry making this difficult and sometimes 

impossible.  Also, some owners may withhold consent or request unreasonable 

conditions of entry. 

 

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  After 

completing the assessment it has been determined that this function does not 

require and Equality Impact Assessment. 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Financial Implications 

 

None.  However, the Council would be liable for a compensation claim for any 

damages as a result of the Authority exercising its powers. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

There has been no requirements under the Constitution for external consultation 

on this item. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The delegation of powers will make it easier to undertake highway works 

without delay and some significant amounts of Officer time. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

It is recommended having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment 

screening, that;  

 

Authority is delegated to the Director of Environment, Head of Engineering and 

Transport and Head of Streetcare (and other named officers) to sign and serve 

notice to enter land in accordance with Section 291 of the Highways Act 1980 

where required to undertake the Council’s statutory duties. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

To ensure the Council’s statutory duties can be undertaken in a timely manner. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 

 

Appendices  

 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Hasan Hasan 

Engineering Manager 

01639 686463 

 h.hasan@npt.gov.uk 

Page 14



COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 

DELEGATION OF POWER TO SIGN AND SERVE NOTICE UNDER 

SECTION 291 OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 TO ENTER PRIVATE 

LAND TO UNDERTAKE THE COUNCIL’S STATUTORY DUTIES 

 


[...]


the assessment it has been determined that this function does not 

require an Equality Impact Assessment. 

 

Financial Implications  

 

None 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

The Select List is promoted on NPT web pages through local events.  

 

Sustainability Appraisal  

 

The process gives local companies an opportunity to provide goods and services 

to the Council.  

 

Recommendation  
 

It is recommended, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment 

screening, that: -  

 

Contractor 1- 6 be included on the Select List for the relevant categories. 

 

Reasons For Proposed Decision 

 

To keep the Select List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a competitive 

procurement process. 

 

These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 

Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 

 

List of Background Papers  

 

Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Form 

 

Appendicies 

 

Appendix A – Select List of Categories  

 

 

Page 18



 

Officer Contact 

 

Brian Biscoe, Senior Programme Manager 

Tel No. 01639 686915 

Email:   b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

mailto:b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  

 

 (a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period. 

 

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal 

Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity -  Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning -  No Impact 

 Better Health and Well Being  - No Impact 

 Environment and Transport  - Postive 

 Crime and Disorder -  No Impact 

 

Other Impacts 

 Welsh Language  - No Impact 

Sustainable Development -  No Impact 

Equalities -  No Impact 

 Social Inclusion -  No Impact 

 

(c)  Consultation 

 

There is no requirement for external consultation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
 an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

Financial Implications  

 

The work will be funded by the capital works programme 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

Consultation Outcome 

 

List of Consultees 

 

Cllr A R Lockyer 

Cllr M Protheroe 

Residents affected by the proposals. 

 

As part of the consultation exercise circular letters (Appendix B) were delivered 

by hand. Notices were also put up on nearby lamp posts.  

 

During the consultation period 1 letter of was received. A summary of the 

contents is listed below. 

 

Letter 1  

 

 Requests that approximately 5 metres of limited waiting bay is replaced 

with no waiting, loading or unloading at any time 

 

Observation on objections 

 

The request will help large delivery lorries manoeuvre in and out of a nearby 

access.  

 

The existing limited waiting can be revoked to assist with large delivery 

vehicles with a no waiting, loading or unloading order. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The scheme is necessary to aid delivery of goods to a nearby business in the 

interests of road safety. 

 

Recommendation  

 

It is recommended having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment 

screening, that;  

 

1. The objection be upheld and the objector be informed accordingly; 

2. That the scheme be re-advertised as illustrated in Appendix C; 

3. That subject to there being no objections for the Traffic Regulation Order 

to be implemented. 

 

Page 26



Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of road safety 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C 

  

 

List of Background Papers 

 

TR25 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  

 

Officer Contact 

 

Carl Price – Technician 

Tel No. 01639 686493 

E-mail: c.price3@npt.gov.uk  

Page 27



COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 

REVOCATION OF EXISTING ORDERS: BRIDGE STREET AND 

QUAY ROAD, NEATH 

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 

UNLOADING: BRIDGE STREET, N
[...]
the objectors be advised 

accordingly.  

2. The bus bay markings are removed but the existing double yellow lines 

remain.  

3. The prohibition of waiting at any time Traffic Regulations Order is 

implemented as legally advertised. 

 

Reasons For Proposed Decision 

 

The proposal to introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time order on Alltwen 

Hill is to improve visibility for all road users in the area in the interests of road 

safety. The scheme as designed achieves this objective. 

  

 

 

 

Page 36



List of Backgound Papers 

 

TR25 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  

 

Appendicies  

 

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Daniel Long – Senior Technician 

Tel No. 01639 686488 

E-mail: d.long@npt.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME ORDER –  

ALLTWEN HILL, ALLTWEN 

 

(a)  Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period. 

 

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal 

 Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity -  No Impact 

Education and Lifelong Learning -  No Impact 

 Better Health and Well Being  - No Impact 

 Environment and Transport  - Positive 

 Crime and Disorder   - No Impact 

 

Other Impacts 

 Welsh Language    - No Impact 

 Sustainable Development   - Positive 

 Equalities     - Positive 

 Social Inclusion    - Positive 

 

(c)  Consultation 

 

 The item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Appendix A 

 

Page 39



Appendix B 

 

Page 40



ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORT 

– D.W. GRIFFITHS 

 

13
TH

 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

SECTION A– MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ABERAVON  

 

 

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME ORDER  

PEMBROKE TERRACE AND WAT
[...]
t is envisaged that the proposals will improve the visibility for all road users in 

the Pembroke Terrace/Water Street area with a view to improving road safety.  

 

Recommendation  
 

It is recommended having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment 

screening, that: 

 

1. The objection be upheld and that the objector be advised accordingly; 

2. That the double yellow lines are withdrawn from the front of 190 Water 

Street but the remainder of the Legal Order be progressed as advertised, 

Appendix C.  

 

Reasons For Proposed Decision 

 

The reduction of the double yellow lines from 10 metres in length to 8 ½ metres 

in length should not unduly affect the visibility of road users in the Pembroke 

Terrace/Water Street area. 

 

Page 42



There is no requirement to re-advertise due to the minor alteration to the 

scheme. 

 

List of Backgound Papers 

 

TR25 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 

 

Appendices  

 

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Daniel Long – Senior Technician 

Tel No. 01639 686488 

E-mail: d.long@npt.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME ORDER   

PEMBROKE TERRACE AND WATER STREET, PORT TALBOT 

 

(a)  Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period. 

 

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal 

 Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity -  No Impact 

Education and Lifelong Learning -  No Impact 

 Better Health and Well Being  - No Impact 

 Environment and Transport  - Positive 

 Crime and Disorder   - No Impact 

 

Other Impacts 

 Welsh Language    - No Impact 

 Sustainable Development   - Positive 

 Equalities     - Positive 

 Social Inclusion    - Positive 

 

(c)  Consultation 

 

 The item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pag
[...]
ns for Proposed Decision 

 

It cannot be concluded that the way claimed has been dedicated to the public 

because neither a statutory presumption of dedication nor under common law 

can be inferred.  

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr. Iwan Davies – Principal Solicitor – Litigation 

Tel No: 01639 763151 

Email: i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk  

Page 59

mailto:i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk


 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY – AVON STREET TO BRIDLEWAY 

18, GLYNCORRWG 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period.  

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity  ..  No Impact 

 Education & Lifelong Learning  .. No Impact  

 Better Health & Wellbeing  .. No Impact  

 Environment & Transport  .. No Impact  

 Crime & Disorder    .. No Impact 

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language    .. No Impact 

 Sustainable Development   .. No Impact 

 Equalities     .. No Impact 

 Social Inclusion     No Impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 This item has been subject to external consultation  

 

Page 60



 

APPENDIX 1 

 

(a) The applicant was unable to provide information on the ownership of the 

land so notices  addressed to the owner/occupier were posted on site.   

 

(b) The application as with any other is subject to its level of priority at the 

time of its making.  As such it could not be processed until October 2011. 

 

(c) A site visit was undertaken on the 21st October 2011 with the letters 

being sent in December 2011 and January 2012 to nineteen claimants 

requesting further information. 

 

(d) Only four responded; one said he had no knowledge of the claim; one 

was no longer interested; one had not ridden the route since 1990 and 

another had not used the route since 2001.  Therefore due to the 

inadequate response and the lack of evidence, it was not possible to 

evaluate the validity of the a
[...]
making.  Consequently 

authority will be required to re-make the Order as prescribed and 

recommended previously. 

 

       A site inspection was made on the 14
th

 August 2013 when it was evident 

that no building or preparatory works have yet started.  Therefore the 

position has not changed since February 2011. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – copy of report of 17
th
 February 2011 and copy of Plan at 

Appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation  

 

That a Modification Order be made in accordance with the decision of this 

Board of the 17
th

 February 2011 and if no objection so are made to confirm the 

same as an unopposed order.    

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

Sufficient evidence has been provided to reasonably allege that these rights of 

way subsist and that a Modification Order should be made. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr. Iwan Davies – Principal Solicitor – Litigation 

Tel No: 01639 763151 

Email: i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk  

Page 68

mailto:i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk


 

 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATHS FROM PARK AVENUE, ROBERT 

STREET AND ADDOLDY ROAD, COMMUNITY OF GLYNNEATH 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call0-in 

period.   

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity   ..  No Impact  

 Education & Lifelong Learning  ..  No Impact 

 Better Health & Wellbeing  ..  No Impact 

 Environment & Transport  ..  No Impact 

 Crime & Disorder    ..  No Impact 

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language    ..  No Impact 

 Sustainable Development   ..  No Impact 

 Equalities     ..  No Impact 

 Social Inclusion    ..  No Impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 This item has been subject to external consultation 

 

Page 69



 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

17
TH

 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – 

MR. D. 
[...]
n Order be made under the provisions of Section 53 of the 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to register the paths shown F-A,  E-A and 

A-B on the attached plan and if no objections are made to confirm the same as 

an unopposed Order. 

 

REASON FOR PROPOSED DECISION 

 

Sufficient evidence has been provided to reasonably allege that these rights of 

way subsist and that a Modification Order should be made. 

  

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Relevant Footpaths file.  

 

WARD AFFECTED 

 

Glynneath. 

 

OFFICER CONTACT 

 

Mr. Brian Thorne – Principal Solicitor 

Tel No: 01639 763151 

Email: b.thorne@npt.gov.uk  

Page 79

mailto:b.thorne@npt.gov.uk


 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

ALLEGED PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY PARK AVENUE, 

GELLICEIBRYN, ROBERT STREET AND ADDOLDY ROAD IN THE 

COMMUNITY OF GLYNNEATH 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal  

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

Economic Prosperity   - no impact 

Education & Lifelong Learning  - no impact 

Better Health & Well Being  - no impact 

Environment & Transport  - no impact 

Crime & Disorder    - no impact 

 

Other Impacts 

 

Welsh Language    - no impact 

Sustainable Development   - no impact 

Equalities     - no impact 

Social Inclusion    - no impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item.  Consultation however has taken place with the 

Community Council and interested parties. 

 

Page 80



 

 

APPENDIX I 

   

  HIGHWAYS ACT, 1980 

  

 Section 31.  Dedication of way as a highway presumed after 

public use for 20 years. 

  

 Where a public way over land, other than a way of such a 

character that use of it by the public could not give rise at 

common law to any presumption of dedication, has actually been 

enjoyed by the public as of right and without interruption of a full 

p
[...]
Record Map (reference IR 90) and Orders 

for Apportionment (reference IR 94) from the National Record Office at Kew.  The 1933 

edition of the Ordnance Survey Plan was used by the Commissioner to draw more accurately 

the parcels of land that had been identified on the original Tithe Survey Plan of 1841.  The 

Tithe Act 1936 enabled all those who had paid a tithe to be able to be relieved from the 

obligation by paying an annual charge over the succeeding fifty year period.  However the 

District Plan excludes  Footpath No. 23 nor is the path given a number.  Therefore no 

reference is made to the path in either the Orders for Apportionment, nor indeed under the 

Initial Redemption Returns under the earlier form IR 110. 

 

This again undermines the reference to an annuity in the plan supplied by the applicant.  All 

one can conclude therefore is the official documents referred to above provide the 

authenticated record of those annuities where implemented and they do not include the 

roadway. Consequently greater reliance should be placed on these records than that produced 

by the applicant.  

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 9th September, 2014
	4 Christmas Car Parking 2014
	5 Delegation of Power - Section 291 of the Highways Act 1980
	6 List of Approved Contractors
	7 Revocation and Proposal of Traffic Orders - Bridge Street and Quay Road, Neath
	8 Traffic Order - Alltwen Hill, Neath
	9 Traffic Order - Pembroke Terrace and Water Street, Port Talbot
	10 Award to Civil Enforcement Officer
	11 Port Talbot Parkway Railway Station - Community Award
	12 Urgency Action 1265 - Glynteg House
	13 Alleged Public Bridleway, Glyncorrwg
	14 Alleged Public Footpaths, Glynneath
	15 Application to Delete Footpath 23, Blaenhondden
	 To receive the Forward Work Pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 13
TH

 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

D.Griffiths, I.Davies and Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2014  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING, 2014  

 

Decision: 

 

That having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening, free 

parking be implemented in Neath, Port Talbot and Pontardawe Pay and Display 

Car Parks and pay on exit car park from Saturday 13
th
 December to Wednesday 

24
th
 December 2014, inclusive. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To encourage trading during the Christmas period. 

 

 



 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 
 

Consultation will be undertaken when the temporary order is advertised. 

 

 

4. DELEGATION OF POWER - SECTION 291 OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT 

1980  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Screening Assessment, 

Authority be delegated to the Director of Environment, Head of Engineering and 

Transport and Head of Streetcare (and other named officers) to sign and serve 

notice to enter land in accordance with Section 291 of the Highways Act 1980, 

where required, to undertake the Council’s statutory duties. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To ensure the Council’s statutory duties can be undertaken in a timely manner. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

5. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening, 

Contractors 1- 6 (as detailed within the circulated report) be included on the 

Select List for the relevant categories. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To keep the Select List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a competitive 

procurement process. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



 

 

6. REVOCATION AND PROPOSAL OF TRAFFIC ORDERS - BRIDGE 

STREET AND QUAY ROAD, NEATH  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening, the 

following be agreed:- 

 

1. The objection be upheld and the objector be informed accordingly; 

 

2. That the scheme be re-advertised as illustrated in Appendix C to the 

circulated report; 

 

3. That, subject to there being no objections, the Traffic Regulation Order to 

be implemented. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of road safety. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

7. TRAFFIC ORDER - ALLTWEN HILL, NEATH  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening, the 

following be agreed:- 

 

1. The objections be overruled and that the objectors advised accordingly; 

 

2. The bus bay markings be removed, but the existing double yellow lines 

remain;  

 

3. The prohibition of waiting at any time Traffic Regulations Order be 

implemented as legally advertised. 

 



 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time order on Alltwen Hill in order 

to improve visibility for all road users in the area, in the interests of road safety. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

8. TRAFFIC ORDER - PEMBROKE TERRACE AND WATER STREET, 

PORT TALBOT  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening, the 

following be agreed:- 

 

1. The objection be upheld and the objector advised accordingly; 

 

2. The double yellow lines be withdrawn from the front of 190 Water Street, 

but the remainder of the Legal Order be progressed as advertised, as 

detailed at Appendix C to the circulated report.  

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

In the interests of road safety, the reduction of the double yellow lines from 10 

metres in length to 8 ½ metres in length should not unduly affect the visibility of 

road users in the Pembroke Terrace/Water Street area. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

 

 



 

9. AWARD TO CIVIL ENFORCEMENT OFFICER  

 

Members commended the Civil Enforcement Officer on his bravery and quick 

thinking, and felt that all frontline staff should have some training in First Aid. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

10. PORT TALBOT PARKWAY RAILWAY STATION - COMMUNITY 

AWARD  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

11. URGENCY ACTION 1265 - GLYNTEG HOUSE  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

12. ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY, GLYNCORRWG  

 

Decision: 

 

That no Modification Order be made and the application for a pubic bridleway 

from Avon Street to Bridleway 18 Glyncorrwg, as detailed within the circulated 

report, be refused. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

It could not be concluded that the way claimed had been dedicated to the public, 

because neither a statutory presumption of dedication, nor under common law, 

could be inferred.  

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 



 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

13. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATHS, GLYNNEATH  

 

Decision: 

 

That a Modification Order be made under the provisions of Section 53 of the 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to register the paths shown as F-A, E-A and 

A-I on the plan (Appendix 2 to the circulated report), and should no objections 

be made, to confirm the same as an unopposed order. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

Sufficient evidence had been provided to reasonably allege that these rights of 

way subsist, and that a Modification Order should be made. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented following the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

14. APPLICATION TO DELETE FOOTPATH 23, BLAENHONDDEN  

 

Decision: 

 

That the application to delete Footpath 23 in the community of Blaenhondden, 

as detailed within the circulated report, be refused. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The available evidence did not outweigh the presumption that the path was 

correctly included onto the definitive map.  

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 



 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

15. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Environment and Highways Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme 

be noted. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


